503564187 11/11/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3610814

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DEPUY SYNTHES PRODUCTS, INC.	10/28/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MEDOS INTERNATIONAL SARL	
Street Address:	CHEMIN-BLANC 38	
City:	LE LOCLE	
State/Country:	SWITZERLAND	
Postal Code:	2400	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14731058

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6172398292

Email: taschraffa@mintz.com
Correspondent Name: WILLIAM C. GEARY

Address Line 1: ONE FINANCIAL CENTER

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	47062-510F01US	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	WILLIAM C. GEARY	
SIGNATURE:	/William C. Geary/	
DATE SIGNED:	11/11/2015	

Total Attachments: 3

source=510F01_Assignment#page1.tif source=510F01_Assignment#page2.tif source=510F01_Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT 503564187 REEL: 037009 FRAME: 0636

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, DePuy Synthes Products, Inc., a corporation of Massachusetts, having its principal place of business at 325 Paramount Drive, Raynham, MA 02767, (hereinafter "Assignor") is owner of the entire right, title and interest in a certain invention or improvement in

A SURGICAL INSTRUMENT FOR GRAFT HARVESTING

described in a U.S. Patent Application filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on <u>June 4, 2014</u>, and assigned Serial No. <u>14/731,058</u>, by virtue of an assignment from inventor David B. Spenciner dated June 26, 2015.

Whereas, **Medos International Sàrl**, a private limited liability corporate entity organized under and pursuant to the laws of Switzerland, having its principal place of business at Chemin-Blanc 38, 2400 Le Locle, Switzerland, (hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring said entire right, title and interest to said inventions.

Now, therefore, for valuable consideration furnished by Assignee to Assignor, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby, without reservation:

- 1. Assign, transfer and convey to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and discoveries, said applications for Letters Patent of the United States of America, any and all other applications for Letters Patent on said inventions and discoveries in whatsoever countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, reissue, reexamination and Convention applications based in whole or in part upon said invention or discoveries, or upon said applications, and any and all Letters Patent, reissues, reexaminations, and extensions of Letters Patent granted for said inventions and discoveries or upon said applications, and every right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said invention, said discoveries, said applications, provisional application and said Letters Patent;
- 2. Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer all said Letters Patent to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein or otherwise as Assignee may direct;
- 3. Warrant that Assignor has not knowingly conveyed to others any right in said invention, discoveries, applications or patents or any license to use the same or to make, use or sell anything embodying or utilizing any of said inventions or discoveries; and that Assignor has good right to assign the same to Assignee without encumbrance;
- 4. Bind its heirs, legal representatives and assigns, as well as itself, to do, upon Assignee's request and at Assignee's expense, but without additional consideration to itself or them, all acts reasonably serving to assure that the said invention and discoveries, the said patent applications and the said Letters Patent shall be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by Assignor, its heirs, legal representatives and assigns if this assignment had not been made; and particularly to execute and

PATENT REEL: 037009 FRAME: 0637 deliver to Assignee all lawful application documents including petitions, specifications, and oaths, and all assignments, disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in form and substance as may be requested by Assignee.

In testimony of which Assignee hereby executes this Assignment as an instrument under seal on the date indicated below.

DePuy Synthes Products, Inc.

Witness:

Witness:

Attorney Docket No. 47062-510F01US (MIT5240USNP)

Medos International Sàrl

Title: _

Witness:

Dated: /0/28

Witness:

43276053v.1